
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 December 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SO MARRAKECH 25 MARKET 

STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1QS   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 

 

 
 
 

 
1 - 36 

 
 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillors S. J. Haughey, E.L. Hirst and J. Holden. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 19 December 2024 

   
 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 10 December 2024 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH. 
 

WEBCASTING 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 

items. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:   19th December 2024 
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SO MARRAKECH 25 MARKET STREET, ALTRINCHAM 
WA14 1QS. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of So Marrakech 25 Market Street, 
Altrincham WA14 1QS, having regard to representations received and the requirement 
to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 
 

(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 
promote the licensing objectives; or 

(iii) To reject the application. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Ursula Smith - Licensing Officer.   
Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
A) Application for a new premises licence.  
B) Photographs of blue notice & copy of newspaper advert. 
C) Additional conditions requested by Environmental Protection and agreed with 
applicant. 
D) Representations. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Licensing@trafford.gov.uk


 
1.0 APPLICATION 
 
1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
 

• The sale of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

• Regulated entertainment 

• The provision of late-night refreshment 
 

This application was submitted by: Miss Anissa Damoussi, 7 Buckingham 
Road, Heaton Chapel, Stockport SK4 4QU. 
 

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following hours: 
 
 
Alcohol – On 
 
Monday to Sunday: 12.00 – 22.30  
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 09.00 – 23.00  

           
 

1.3 The application has been properly made and has been attached as Appendix 
A.   

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES 
 
2.1 The applicant has described the premises as: ‘High Street Moroccan-themed 

Restaurant. Serving breakfasts and authentic cuisine. There is a basement 
level area which is currently underdeveloped. This is a plan for the future, it has 
been included in the plan for this application, it will not be in use in the 
immediate future as it will hopefully be used for small meetings/functions etc 
moving forward.’ 
 

3.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
 
3.1     The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional       
measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing objectives as 
required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003.  They are listed below and will be 
attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted:  

 
1. The premises shall install and maintain a digital CCTV system covering all 

areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points.  
 

2. The CCTV cameras will continually record whilst the premises are being used 
for licensable activities. These recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 
days with a date and time stamping.  

Page 2



 

3. There will always be a staff member on duty who is able to produce an image 
when requested by the police or any other authorised officer. Should the 
images be stored on a portable medium, ie flash cards, hard drives etc these 
will be securely stored.  
 

4. Staff will be trained to operate the system, there will be training records kept 
and made available to authorised officers upon request.  
 

5. Suitable refresher training to be completed at least once per calendar year 
commencing the year after their date of employment.  
 

6. A written record to be retained for a minimum of 12 months and shall be made 
available to the Police and/or Licensing Authority upon request.  
 

7. The DPS will ensure that a written statement of authorisation is produced and 
kept on the premises listing all people who are authorised to sell alcohol. This 
notice will be made available upon request by any authorised officer.  
 

8. All staff who are authorised shall be able to identify themselves by means of ID 
if requested.  
 

9. An incident log, (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 
premises, this will list all incidents that may take place on the premises that 
involve refusals or criminal incident. 
 

10. The premises will be maintained in a safe manner at all times. All exits will be 
clear of hazards. 
 

11. All refuse shall be disposed of in an appropriate manner.  
 

12. Staff will be instructed to maintain all external areas in a clean and presentable 
manner at all times. No bottle bins will be emptied before 10.00 am. 
 

13. A Challenge 25 proof of age policy will be implemented on the premises.  
 

14.  Age Verification shall only be by a current passport, photo driving licence, 
forces ID cards or any card that carries a PASS logo.  
 

15. Staff will be trained to understand these policies and training records will be 
kept.  
 

Page 3



16. These records will be made available to the police.  
 

17. Proxy Sale posters informing people of the offence relative to proxy sales will 
be on display at the premises.  
 

 
 
3.2 The below conditions have been requested by Environmental Protection and 
agreed with the applicant during the consultation period: 
 

• Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and amplified voices) 
must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance at any noise 
sensitive properties. 
 

• All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency or for 
ingress and egress to the premises. 

 

• There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can 
be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices 
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

 

• No bottles shall be disposed of or collected from the premises between the 
hours of 9.00pm and 8.00am where such disposal or collection is likely to 
cause disturbance to local residents. 

  

• No amplified music / sound / speakers shall be permitted to any external part of 
the site. 

 

• A noise management plan shall be in place and shall incorporate; measures to 
minimise noise associated with site; a complaints procedure; objectively 
responding to issues swiftly; and maintaining good communications. 

 
 
 
4.0 CONSULTATION  
 
4.1 The responsible authorities included in the consultation are; Greater 

Manchester Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health 
& Pollution Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team, 
Trading Standards and Public Health. 

 
4.2  Of those consultees identified in paragraph 4.1, no representations were 

received from the Responsible Authorities. 
 
4.3 In response to the public consultation, the Licensing Authority received 4 

objections to the grant of the premises licence from local residents. These are 
attached as Appendix D. 

 
4.4 A copy of the report and the representations received have been sent to the 

applicant. 

Page 4



  
4.5 Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and 

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their 
right to attend. 

            
 
5.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 
must be given to the applicant.  
 

5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 
on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure. 

 
5.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright 

Trafford
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@trafford.gov.uk

Telephone: 0161 912 4144 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of th
[...]
o

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

Page 13



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

FRIDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 12:00 End 22:30

Start End

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

NONE

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as premises supervisor

Name

First name ANISSA

Family name DAMOUSSI

Date of birth 22 / 09 / 1988
 dd               mm             yyyy

Page 14



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

Enter the contact's address

Building number or name 7

Street BUCKINGHAM ROAD

District HEATON CHAPEL

City or town STOCKPORT

County or administrative area

Postcode SK4 4QU

Country United Kingdom

Personal Licence number 
(if known) 24/01210

Issuing licensing authority 
(if known) STOCKPORT COUNCIL

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises  supervisor 
be supplied to the authority? 

Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

As an attachment to this application

Reference number for consent 
form (if known)

If the consent form is already submitted, ask 
the proposed designated premises 
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your 
reference'.

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Page 15



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 09:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

NONE

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 16



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises licence applicant has carried out risk assessments with regards to the Trafford Council Licensing Policy 
licensing objectives. The steps to be taken are listed below.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises shall install and maintain a digital CCTV system covering all areas of the licensed premises, including all public 
entry and exit points. The CCTV cameras will continually record whilst the premises are being used for licensable activities. 
These recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with a date and time stamping. There will always be a staff 
member on duty who is able to produce an image when requested by the police or any other authorised officer.  
Should the images be stored on a portable medium, ie flash cards, hard drives etc these will be securely stored. 
Staff will be trained to operate the system, there will be training records kept and made available to authorised officers 
upon request. 
Suitable refresher training to be completed at least once per calendar year commencing the year after their date of 
employment.  A written record to be retained for a minimum of 12 months and shall be made available to the Police and/or 
Licensing Authority upon request. 
The DPS will ensure that a written statement of authorisation is produced and kept on the premises listing all people 
who are authorised to sell alcohol. This notice will be made available upon request by any authorised officer.  
All staff who are authorised shall be able to identify themselves by means of ID if requested. An incident log, 
(Which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the premises, this will list all incidents that may take on the premises 
that involve refusals or criminal incident.

c) Public safety

The premises will be maintained in a safe manner at all times. All exits will be clear of hazards.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

All refuse shall be disposed of in an appropriate manner. 
Staff will be instructed to maintain all external areas in a clean and presentable manner 
at all times. 
No bottle bins will be emptied before 10.00 am.

e) The protection of children from harm

A Challenge 25 proof of age policy will be implemented on the premises. 
Age Verification shall only be by a current passport, photo driving licence, forces id cards or any card that carries a PASS 
logo. 
Staff will be trained to understand these policies and training records will be kept. These records will be made available to 
the police. 
Proxy Sale posters informing people of the offence relative to proxy sales will be on display at the premises.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 17



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is sub
[...]
at accommodates the audience, and  
 (b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days. 

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
  
Band A - No RV to £4300                         £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000                       £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £8700                       £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £635.00* 
  
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee   
  
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 
  
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The 
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of 
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required. 
  
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
  
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
  
Capacity 5000-9999                  
[...]
onment so good steep is
vitatfor my wettbeing outside of that.

ln summation I request you deny their license to serve atcohot.

Thanks you for your time and consideration in this matter,
Eteanor Hotchk¡ss

t-
I Market Street
Al.trincham

I
Page 36


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SO MARRAKECH 25 MARKET STREET, ALTRINCHAM WA14 1QS
	Appendix A1
	Appendix A2
	Appendix A3
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor S.J. Haughey (in the Chair). 

Councillors E.L.Hirst and J. Holden 
 
In attendance 

Ursula Smith – Licensing Officer 
Pelumi Coker - Legal Assistant Corporate Governance 

James Parry – Legal Officer 
Natalie Owen – Democratic Officer 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SO MARRAKECH 25 MARKET STREET, 

ALTRINCHAM WA14 1QS  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing members of an 

application for the grant of a premises licence for So Marrakech, 25 Market Street, 
Altrincham, WA14 1QS which had attracted representations from local residents. 

 
Representations were made against the application by local residents and in 
support of the application by the applicant Miss A Damoussi.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the application for the grant of a premises licence be granted subject 

to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice. 

 
(2) That the issue of the licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 

Services. 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 

 
Sub Committee Councillor S J Haughey 

Members:  Councillor E L Hirst 

   Councillor J Holden 
 

Applicant:  Anissa Damoussi 
  

Type of Licence: Grant of a Premises Licence: So Marrakesh ,25 Market 
Street, Altrincham WA14 1QS. 
 

Representors: Environmental Health  

   Nasreen Ali 

 
   Local Residents 
   Nicola Bradshaw  

Sara Coulson 
   Marc Dightam 

   Eleanor Hotchkiss 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
19 December 2024 

 
 

 
2 

   

 
Parties Present:     Applicant 

   Anissa Damoussi 

   
   Local Residents 

   Nicola Bradshaw  
Sara Coulson 

   Eleanor Hotchkiss 

 
Officers  

Ursula Smith – Licensing Officer 
Pelumi Coker - Legal Assistant Corporate Governance 
James Parry – Legal Officer 

Natalie Owen – Democratic Officer 
 

 
Date of Hearing:     19th December 2024 
Time Commence:  6.30 p.m. 

Time Terminated:  7:00 p.m. 

 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 

The Sub-Committee determined to grant a premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as “So Marrakesh, 25 Market Street, Altrincham WA14 1QS 

subject to the conditions shown in the schedule to this document. 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS 

 
We had the benefit of receiving the Licensing Officer’s Report, a copy of the 

application and supporting documents and written representations from Nasreen 
Ali on behalf of Environmental Health and from Nicola Bradshaw, Sara Coulson, 
Marc Dightam and Eleanor Hotchkiss. 

 
We were satisfied that the application had been properly made and that the 

applicant had complied with the Rules that regulated the advertising of the 
application. 
 

We were also satisfied that the representations we have referred to above were 
received in time and were properly made so as to require us to consider them. 

 
We were advised that the Applicant had agreed to conditions proposed by 
Environmental Health in advance of the hearing and on the Applicant consenting 

to have those conditions endorsed upon any licence we might grant, Ms. Ali’s 
representation was withdrawn. 

 
We had the benefit of hearing from the remaining Representors who appeared 
before us. There was a common theme within those representations which was 

that the existing businesses and licensed premises within the location of these 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
19 December 2024 

 
 

 
3 

premises generates noise and a degree of nuisance. The Representors were all 

concerned that a grant of a further licence to the Applicant would increase the 
incidence of such nuisance.  
 

The Representor’s stated that there was already too much noise in the area which 
prevented them from sleeping. Another said that they were worried that patrons of 

the Applicant’s premises might urinate in the entrances to the residential buildings 
above the retail premises and press the door buzzers. There was a further 
complaint of existing rowdiness in the street. 

 
We heard that the premises have operated as a café for several years and for 

some time when the applicant was the proprietor of them. We noted that none of 
the Representors attributed any of their complaints to the operation of the 
Applicant’s premises. 

 
We noted that the Applicant does not seek authorisation for the provision of 

regulated entertainment and in particular the playing of live or recorded music, 
which would have the capacity to generate noise nuisance. 
 

We noted that the conditions agreed with Environmental Health imposed much 
greater protection from noise nuisance that has hitherto been the case. Those 

conditions include provisions relating to noise management and the protection of 
noise sensitive premises from noise nuisance. 
 

In considering this application we are of course unable to do anything that would 
impact on any other premises where noise nuisance or anti-social behaviour might 

arise. If there are such premises that can be shown to be generating the type of 
nuisance complained of by the Representors, those matters should be referred to 
Environmental Health or Licensing Enforcement for investigation. In the absence 

of any such nuisance being abated, the Representors have the statutory right to 
seek a review of the premises licence of the licence of any premises causing such 

a nuisance. 
 
In such circumstances, and whilst we took note of the representations, we 

reminded ourselves that we must consider this application on its own merits. In 
doing so we are required to apply the statutory provisions, the licensing objectives 

and our own Council’s policy and determine the application. We have done so. 
 
We do not consider that the objections could properly be attributed to the past 

operation of these premises.  
 

We were of the opinion that the use of the outside area of the premises which is 
sought to be licensed does have the capacity to cause noise nuisance to those 
who live immediately above the licensed premises and absent any other method 

of abating any noise nuisance from that area we believe the external part of the 
licensed area should not be used for the purpose of the retail sale of alcohol or 

any regulated entertainment after 21:00 and should be completely closed at 21:30 
each night. Additionally, doors and windows that lead to that area should be 
closed after 21:30 to avoid the escape of noise from the premises. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
19 December 2024 

 
 

 
4 

We also noted the Applicant’s undertaking to install appropriate noise suppression 

materials within the premises as required to address any noise nuisance and in 
the light of that undertaking, we impose a condition that where that the applicant 
shall install such measures. 

 
We were satisfied that with the addition of those conditions the proposed 

conditions were sufficient to mitigate concerns about nuisance. 
 
We noted the absence of representations from Greater Manchester Police in 

respect of any risk of crime and disorder and concluded that there was no 
evidence to suggest that operation of these premises had or would contribute to 

crime and disorder in the locality. 
 
No concerns have been expressed to us that the operation of the premises would 

place the safety of children in jeopardy. 
 

Accordingly, we determined that the mandatory and additional conditions were 
sufficient to promote the licensing objectives and accordingly we resolved to 
GRANT THE APPLICATION subject to the mandatory and discretionary 

conditions shown in the schedule to this document. 
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL 
 

The Applicant or any person who has made representations in respect of this 

application may appeal against our decision to the Manchester Magistrates’ Court, 
Crown Square, Manchester M60 1PR, telephone 0330 808 4407  email: 

GMManMags@justice.gov.uk. 
 
Any such appeal must be commenced within 21 days of the receipt of this notice. 

A court fee may be payable, and you may become liable for the costs incurred by 
any opposing party, should your appeal be dismissed. 
 

 
SCHEDULE  

 
OPERATIONAL HOURS: 

 
Opening Hours: 

 

Monday to Sunday: 09.00 – 23.00  
 
Retail Sale of Alcohol for consumption On the Premises 
 

Monday to Sunday: 12.00 – 22.30  

 
           
CONDITIONS 

 

mailto:GMManMags@justice.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee  
19 December 2024 

 
 

 
5 

Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the Licensing Act 2003, 

together with the following conditions offered by the Applicant and agreed by the 
Sub Committee: 
 

1. The external areas of the licenced areas shall cease ton be used for any 
authorised activity at 21:00 each day and shall be closed at 21:30. All doors 

and windows leading to the external licensed area shall be closed and kept 
closed after 21:30. 

 

2. The premises shall install and maintain a digital CCTV system covering all 
areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points.  

 
3. The CCTV cameras will continually record whilst the premises are being 

used for licensable activities. These recordings shall be kept for a minimum 

of 31 days with a date and time stamping.  
 

4. There will always be a staff member on duty who is able to produce an 
image when requested by the police or any other authorised officer. Should 
the images be stored on a portable medium, ie flash cards, hard drives etc 

these will be securely stored.  
 

5. Staff will be trained to operate the system, there will be training records 
kept and made available to authorised officers upon request.  

 

6. Suitable refresher training to be completed at least once per calendar year 
commencing the year after their date of employment.  

 
7. A written record to be retained for a minimum of 12 months and shall be 

made available to the Police and/or Licensing Authority upon request.  

 
8. The DPS will ensure that a written statement of authorisation is produced 

and kept on the premises listing all people who are authorised to sell 
alcohol. This notice will be made available upon request by any authorised 
officer.  

 
9. All staff who are authorised shall be able to identify themselves by means 

of ID if requested.  
 

10. An incident log, (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at the 

premises, this will list all incidents that may take place on the premises that 
involve refusals or criminal incident. 

 
11. The premises will be maintained in a safe manner at all times. All exits will 

be clear of hazards. 

 
12. All refuse shall be disposed of in an appropriate manner.  

 
13. Staff will be instructed to maintain all external areas in a clean and 

presentable manner at all times. No bottle bins will be emptied before 10.00 

am. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
19 December 2024 

 
 

 
6 

 

14. A Challenge 25 proof of age policy will be implemented on the premises.  
 

15.  Age Verification shall only be by a current passport, photo driving licence, 

forces ID cards or any card that carries a PASS logo.  
 

16. Staff will be trained to understand these policies and training records will be 
kept.  

 

17. These records will be made available to the police.  
 

18. Proxy Sale posters informing people of the offence relative to proxy sales 
will be on display at the premises.  

 

19. Noise from music and associated sources (including DJ's and amplified 
voices) must not be audible to such an extent that it constitutes a nuisance 

at any noise sensitive properties. 
 

20. External doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 

entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency or for 
ingress and egress to the premises. 

 
21. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they 

can be seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) 

notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
 

22. No bottles shall be disposed of or collected from the premises between the 
hours of 9.00pm and 8.00am where such disposal or collection is likely to 
cause disturbance to local residents. 

 
23. No amplified music / sound / speakers shall be permitted to any external 

part of the site. 
 

24. A noise management plan shall be in place and shall incorporate; 

measures to minimise noise associated with site; a complaints procedure; 
objectively responding to issues swiftly; and maintaining good 

communications. 
 

25. The premises licence holder shall install noise suppression materials and 

equipment where that is necessary to prevent the escape of noise from the 
premises that is capable of causing nuisance to noise sensitive premises 

above the premises. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm. 


